        MAN002     Rev Date 6/13/2008
MONTEST-LCD
Computer Monitor Tester
Installation and Operation Manual
LOW
BATTERY
ALTBLUEGREENREDINTENPATTERNSELECTGROUPPREVIOUSNEXT
SYNCPOLARITYPIXELTIME

VGA01 VGA480 640 x 480 60 31.5 - -
VGA02 VGA350 640 x 350 70 31.5 + +
VGA03 VGA400 720 x 400 70 31.5 + +
VGA04 VESA35K 800 x 600 56 35.2 + +
VGA05 VESA38K 800 x 600 60 37.9 + +
VGA06 VESA48K 1024 x 768 60 48.4 - -
VGA07 VESA75K 1600 x 1200 60 75.0 + +
MAC
Format
#
Type Pixels x Lines V Freq
(Hz)
H Freq
(KHz)
HS VS
MAC01 MAC384 512 x 384 70 31.5 + -
MAC02 MAC480 640 x 480 67 35.0 + +
MAC03 MAC480 640 x 480 72 37.6 - -
MAC04 MAC624 832 x 624 75 49.7 - -
MAC05 MAC870 1152 x 870 75 68.6 - -
MAC06 MAC1080 1920 x 1080 60 70.2 - -
MAC07 MAC960 1280 x 960 75 74.9 + +
SUN
Format
#
Type Pixels x Lines V Freq
(Hz)
H Freq
(KHz)
HS VS
SUN01 SUN800 1024 x 800 60 50.0 + +
SUN02 SUN900 1152 x 900 66 61.8 + +
SUN03 SUN900 1152 x 900 67 62.5 + +
SUN04 SUN1024 1280 x 1024 60 64.0 + +
SUN05 SUN1024 1024 x 1024 61 65.3 + +
SUN06 SUN1024 1280 x 1024 67 71.7 + +
SUN07 SUN864 1152 x 864 76 71.7 + +
ϯ  The number of pixels listed in the table are the industry standard numbers for a given scan format.  As with most monitor testers
the MONTEST-LCD may not output exactly that number of pixels.
 9
Format
#
Type Pixels x Lines V Freq
(Hz)
H Freq
(KHz)
HS VS
30s01 VGA480 640 x 480 60 31.5 - -
30s02 VGA400 640 x 400 70 31.5 + +
30s03 MAC384 512 x 384 70 31.5 + -
30s04 VGA350 640 x 350 70 31.5 + +
30s05 VGA400 720 x 400 70 31.5 + +
30s06 VGA480 640 x 480 67 35.0 + +
30s07 VESA35K 800 x 600 56 35.2 + +
30s08 VESA35K 1024 x 768 87 35.5 + +
30s09 SVGA600 800 x 600 60 37.3 + +
30s10 MAC480 640 x 480 72 37.6 - -
30s11 VESA37K 640 x 480 75 37.5 - -
30s12 VESA38K 800 x 600 60 37.9 + +
30s13 VESA38K 640 x 480 73 37.9 - -
30s14 VESA38K 640 x 350 85 37.9 - +
30s15 VESA38K 640 x 400 85 37.9 + -
30s16 VESA38K 720 x 400 85 37.9 + -
30s17 VGA350 720 x 350 88 39.4 + +
30s18 VGA400 720 x 400 88 39.4 + +
40s01 VESA43K 640 x 480 85 43.3 - -
40s02 SVGA864 1152 x 864 89 43.9 + +
40s03 SVGA720 960 x 720 60 44.7 - +
40s04 VESA47K 800 x 600 75 46.9 + +
40s05 VESA48K 800 x 600 72 48.1 + +
40s06 VESA48K 1024 x 768 60 48.4 - -
40s07 MAC624 832 x 624 75 49.7 - -
50s01 SUN800 1024 x 800 60 50.0 + +
50s02 VGA480 640 x 480 100 50.9 - -
50s03 SVGA1024 1280 x 1024 87 51.0 + +
50s04 VGA480 640 x 480 100 53.0 - -
50s05 SVGA864 1152 x 864 60 53.5 - -
50s06 VESA54K 800 x 600 85 53.7 + +
50s07 SVGA600 800 x 600 85 55.8 - -
50s08 SVGA720 960 x 720 75 56.4 - +
50s09 VESA56K 1024 x 768 70 56.5 - -
50s10 SVGA768 1024 x 768 72 58.1 + +
60s01 VESA60K 1280 x 960 60 60.0 + +
60s02 VESA60K 1024 x 768 75 60.0 + +
60s03 SVGA768 1024 x 768 76 61.0 + +
60s04 SVGA768 1024 x 768 76 61.1 + +

60s17 VESA68K 1152 x 864 75 67.5 + +
60s18 MAC870 1152 x 870 75 68.6 - -
60s19 VESA69K 1024 x 768 85 68.7 + +
Format
#
Type Pixels x Lines V Freq
(Hz)
H Freq
(KHz)
HS VS
70s01 MAC1080 1920 x 1080 60 70.2 - -
70s02 SVGA768 1024 x 768 85 70.2 - -
70s03 SVGA864 1152 x 864 78 70.9 + +
70s04 SUN1024 1280 x 1024 67 71.7 + +
70s05 SUN864 1152 x 864 76 71.7 + +
70s06 SVGA480 640 x 480 140 72.9 - +
70s07 SVGA1200 1920 x 1200 60 74.6 - +
70s08 SVGA1024 1280 x 1024 70 74.9 + +
70s09 MAC960 1280 x 960 75 74.9 + +
70s10 VESA75K 1600 x 1200 60 75.0 + +
70s11 SVGA600 800 x 600 120 75.8 + +
70s12 SVGA864 1152 x 864 84 76.0 + +
70s13 SVGA864 1152 x 864 85 77.6 + +
70s14 SVGA1024 1280 x 1024 74 78.9 + +
70s15 VESA80K 1280 x 1024 75 79.9 + +
80s01 SVGA768 1024 x 768 100 80.2 - -
80s02 SVGA1024 1280 x 1024 76 81.1 + +
80s03 SVGA1024 1600 x 1024 76 81.3 - -
80s04 VESA81K 1600 x 1200 65 81.3 + +
80s05 VESA84K 1792 x 1344 60 83.6 + -
80s06 SVGA480 640 x 480 160 84.4 - +
80s07 SVGA1080 1920 x 1080 72 84.4 - -
80s08 SVGA1080 1920 x 1080 75 84.6 - +
80s09 VESA86K 1280 x 960 85 85.9 + +
80s10 VESA86K 1856 x 1392 60 86.3 + -
80s11 VESA88K 1600 x 1200 70 87.5 + +
80s12 SVGA864 1152 x 864 100 89.6 - -
90s01 VESA90K 1920 x 1440 60 90.0 + -
90s02 VESA91K 1280 x 1024 85 91.2 + +
90s03 SVGA600 800 x 600 140 91.2 - +
90s04 SVGA1024 1600 x 1024 85 91.4 - +
90s05 VESA94K 1600 x 1200 75 93.8 + +
90s06 SVGA1200 1920 x 1200 76 94.7 - -
90s07 SVGA1536 2046 x 1536 60 95.5 + +
90s08 SVGA1440 1800 x 1440 64 96.2 + +
90s09 SVGA1080 1920 x 1080 85 96.4 - +
90s10 SVGA768 1024 x 768 120 97.0 + +
100s01 SVGA1200 1600 x 1200 80 100.0 + +
100s02 SVGA1440 1800 x 1440 70 104.5 + +
100s03 SVGA600 800 x 600 160 105.4 - +
100s04 SVGA1200 1600 x 1200 85 105.8 + +
100s05 VESA106K 1792 x 1344 75 106.3 + -
100s06 VESA106K 1600 x 1200 85 106.3 + +
100s07 SVGA1344 1792 x 1344 75 106.5 + +
100s08 SVGA1024 1280 x 1024 100 107.1 - -
100s09 SVGA1200 1920 x 1200 85 107.1 - +
110s01 SVGA864 1152 x 864 120 111.2 - +
110s02 VESA113K 1856 x 1392 75 112.5 + -